

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

**NO. 22-7104**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

Issouf COUBALY, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CARGILL, INC., et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, Case No.: 1:21-cv-00386-DLF

---

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Ellen Noble  
Anita Yandle  
Public Justice  
1620 L Street, N.W., Suite 630  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(240) 620-3645  
enoble@publicjustice.net  
ayandle@publicjustice.net

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

November 21, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY .....	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS AT ISSUE .....	viii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The district court’s interpretation of Article III’s “fairly traceable” requirement is wrong as a matter of law. ....	8
A. Article III does not require that defendants’ wrongful conduct be the most direct cause of plaintiffs’ injuries. ....	9
B. Article III does not require a precisely articulated causal chain. ....	11
C. Article III causation should not be assessed in a vacuum, without regard to the underlying statutory scheme. ....	15
II. The district court’s interpretation of “fairly traceable” would gut longstanding statutes, threatening the separation of powers. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	26
Certificate of Service .....	27
Certificate of Compliance .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Animal Welfare Institute v. Kreps</i> , 561 F.2d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	22, 23
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Autolog v. Regan</i> , 731 F.2d 25 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15, 16
<i>Bernstein v. Kerry</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2013).....	22, 23
<i>Carter v. Fleming</i> , 879 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Ctr. for Energy &amp; Econ. Dev. v. E.P.A.</i> , 398 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Dellums v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 863 F.2d 968 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	11, 21, 22
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11, 13, 15, 16
<i>In re Idaho Conservation League</i> , 811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15

<i>Int'l Ladies Garment Workers Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	23
<i>Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	24
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	9
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Hodel</i> , 839 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Webb v. Smith</i> , 936 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Osborn v. Visa Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Oxbow Carbon &amp; Mins. LLC v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	9, 19
<i>Pub. Interest Research Grp., Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Rai v. Biden</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 180 (D.D.C. 2021).....	10
<i>Reynolds v. Higginbottom</i> , No. 19-CV-5613, 2022 WL 864537 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2022) .....	23
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	16
<i>Sanner v. Bd. of Trade of City of Chi.</i> , 62 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	19

<i>Save Our Cmty. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 971 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	14, 16
<i>Tozzi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8, 13
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	20, 21
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1595(a) .....	5, 7, 8, 18
18 U.S.C. § 2333 .....	22-23
42 U.S.C. § 9607 .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 9611 .....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
154 Cong. Rec. S10886-01 .....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 110-430 (2007).....	5, 17
